
Government of India

Ministry of Finance

Department of Financial services


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1333

ANSWERED ON AUGUST 1, 2023/SRAVANA 10, 1945 (SAKA)

Implementation of PMMY and PMJDY


1333.  DR.  SIKANDER KUMAR:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:


(a) the detail of the number of loans and total amount disbursement under Pradhan Mantri

Mudra Yojna (PMMY) in Himachal Pradesh since inception, gender-wise and district wise;

(b) the total number of accounts opened under the Pradhan Mantri Jan Dhan Yojana (PMJDY)

in Himachal since its inception, district and bank-wise; and

(c) the total budget sanctioned to Himachal Pradesh in financial year 2023-24?


ANSWER


Minister of State in the Ministry of Finance

(Dr. BHAGWAT KARAD)


(a) As on 30.06.2023, over 9.04 lakh loans amounting to Rs. 16,264 crore have been disbursed to borrowers in the State of Himachal Pradesh under Pradhan Mantri Mudra Yojana (PMMY),

since inception of the Scheme. Out of this, about 2.88 lakh loans amounting to              Rs.

2,071 crore have been disbursed to Women Entrepreneurs. District-wise data for Himachal

Pradesh is placed at Annexure-I.

(b) Total number of accounts opened under the   Pradhan Mantri Jan Dhan Yojana (PMJDY)

in Himachal since its inception, district and bank-wise as on 12.07.2023 is placed at Annexure-

II.

(c) No funds are allocated by Government under PMMY and PMJDY.


****
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Annexure I as referred to in Part (a) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Ques. No. 1333 for reply on

01.08.2023

Sr

No

Name of

District

                                    Cumulative

                 (From 01.04.2016 To 30.06.2023)        (Amount in Rs. Crore)

Total  Women

No of Loan

Accounts

Disbursed

Amount

No of Loan

Accounts

Disbursed

Amount

1 Bilaspur 60,829 779 13,686 105

2 Chamba 26,608 708 5,022 60

3 Hamirpur 60,062 1,166 15,716 155

4 Kangra 1,79,177 2,777 78,343 435

5 Kinnaur 10,866 235 3,804 34

6 Kullu 37,979 1,032 8,370 107

7 Lahul & Spiti 3,127 84 437 7

8 Mandi 77,796 1,573 18,678 165

9 Shimla 74,645 1,909 16,009 189

10 Sirmaur 76,937 823 28,074 138

11 Solan 71,137 1,462 24,582 183

12 Una 1,02,543 1,260 47,960 237

13 Other # 1,23,215 2,456 27,706 256

  Total 9,04,921 16,264 2,88,387 2,071

# District-wise data for FY 2015-16 and for some of the NBFCs/ MFIs is not available.

Source: As per data uploaded by Member Lending Institutions (MLIs) on Mudra Portal
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Annexure II as referred to in Part (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Ques. No. 1333 for

reply on 01.08.2023

S.No. Name of State/ District PMJDY Accounts

 Himachal Pradesh

1 Bilaspur 1,03,429

2 Chamba 1,74.683

3 Hamirpur 1,13,395

4 Kangra 3,11,741

5 Kinnaur 14,832

6 Kullu 96,427

7 Lahul And Spiti 5,195

8 Mandi 2,35,661

9 Shimla 1,91,396

10 Sirmaur 147,585

11 Solan 2,14,110

12 Una 1,44,987

Total 17,53,441

Source: Banks


Annexure II as referred to in Part (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Ques. No. 1333 for

reply on 01.08.2023

S.No. Bank PMJDY Accounts

 Himachal Pradesh

1 Axis Bank Ltd 3,118

2 Bank of Baroda 60,271

3 Bank of India 30,092

4 Bank of Maharashtra 10,785

5 Canara Bank 94,871

6 Central Bank of India 47,166

7 Federal Bank Ltd 3

8 HDFC Bank Ltd 14,863

9 ICICI Bank Ltd 2,576

10 IDBI Bank Ltd. 14,448

11 Indian Bank 32,802

12 Indian Overseas Bank 23,573

13 IndusInd Bank Ltd 133

14 Jammu & Kashmir Bank Ltd 806

15 Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd 10,08

16 Punjab & Sind Bank 22,324

17 Punjab National Bank 8,05,625

18 South Indian Bank Ltd 55

19 State Bank of India 2,79,330

20 UCO Bank 2,66,538

21 Union Bank of India 42,794

22 Yes Bank Ltd 260

Total 17,53,441

Source: Banks
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